

No. 24-291

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APACHE STRONGHOLD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PRESIDING BISHOP OF
THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, GENERAL SYNOD OF
THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST, EVANGELICAL
LUTHERAN CHURCH IN AMERICA, AND SOCIETY
OF THE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER APACHE STRONGHOLD'S
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KENT K. ANKER
MARY E. KOSTEL
THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE
EPISCOPAL CHURCH
815 Second Avenue
New York, NY 10017

HEATHER E. KIMMEL
GENERAL SYNOD OF THE
UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST
1300 East 9th Street
Cleveland, OH 44114

THOMAS A. CUNNIFF
PAUL K. IRWIN
EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH IN AMERICA
8765 W. Higgins Road
Chicago, IL 60631

KATHERINE L. PRINGLE
Counsel of Record
BRIA D. DELANEY
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER
ADELMAN & ROBBINS LLP
Seven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 833-1124
kpringle@fklaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Narrow Test is Not Consistent with RFRA’s Text or This Court’s Decisions	8
B. <i>Lying</i> Supports a Finding of Substantial Burden Here, Where the Government’s Action Will Effectively Prohibit Petitioners From Accessing Their Sacred Site and Compel Them to Abandon Their Religious Practices.....	10
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Standard Discriminates Against Native American Religious Groups.....	11
D. An Appropriate Test Must Take Into Account the Government’s Control Over Native American Access to Sacred Sites.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 101 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2024)	4, 8
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	8
<i>C.L. for Urb. Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> , No. 5:08-cv-849, 2008 WL 4426621 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 23, 2008)	15
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972)	13
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	7, 9
<i>Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	6
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d.....	14
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	5, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI</i> , 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016).....	6, 15
<i>Murphy v. Mo. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	13, 14
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022).....	6, 14, 15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	8
<i>Thai Meditation Ass'n of Ala., Inc. v. City of Mobile</i> , 980 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2020).....	6, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	7, 8
<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation</i> , 594 U.S. 338 (2021).....	9
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	6, 14
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-4.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)	8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Stephanie Hall Barclay and Michalyn Steele, <i>Rethinking Protections for Indigenous Sacred Sites</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 1294 (2021).....	12, 13, 15
Russel Lawrence Barsh, <i>The Illusion of Religious Freedom for Indigenous Americans</i> , 65 Or. L. Rev. 363 (1986).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Executive Order 13,007 on Indian Sacred Sites (61 F.R. 26671, 1996)	15
Dean B. Suagee, <i>American Indian Religious Freedom and Cultural Resources Management: Protecting Mother Earth's Caretakers</i> , 10 Am. Ind. L. Rev. 1 (1982)	12
